

64628-1

64628-1
No. 64628-1-I

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 APR 23 PM 1:27

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

PROFESSIONAL NETWORK, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul M. Crisalli, WSBA # 40681
THE LAWLESS PARTNERSHIP, LLP
6018 Seaview Ave., NW
Seattle, WA 98107-2657
(206) 782-9535

Randy Barnard, WSBA # 8382
O'SHEA BARNARD MARTIN
& OLSON, PS
1500 Skyline Tower
10900 NE Fourth Street
Bellevue, WA 98004-5844
(425) 454-4800

Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. On review of a trial court’s grant of summary judgment, this court views the facts in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party, drawing all reasonable inferences in its favor..... 1

II. Region 4’s budget issues in 2004 through 2005 do not have legal significance in these proceedings..... 4

III. PNI’s status as an independent contractor demonstrates it had a business expectancy with its clients..... 5

IV. DSHS was obligated to do more than simply pay PNI for the services DSHS authorized 6

 A. Region 4 violated the provisions of the contract governing termination..... 7

 B. Region 4 breached its obligation to act in good faith 8

 C. Under the agency rules, statutes, and course of conduct between the parties, Region 4 was obligated to renew the contract so long as PNI met all the requirements to be a parent child visitation services provider 10

V. This court should allow the tort against public policy claim to proceed 15

VI. Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Board of Dirs. v. Blume Development Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 520 (1990)..... 1

Awana v. Port of Seattle, 121 Wn. App. 429, 433, 89 P.3d 291 (2004)..... 15, 16, 17

Badgett v. Security State Bank, 116 Wn.2d 563, 570, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)..... 8

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc., 86 Wn. App. 732, 738, 935 P.2d (1997)..... 9

Houser v. City of Redmond, 91 Wn.2d 36, 39, 586 P.2d 482 (1978).
..... 7

Hubbard v. Spokane County, 146 Wn.2d 699, 707, 707-08, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)..... 18

Pagnotta v. Beall Trailers, 99 Wn. App. 28, 36, 991 P.2d 728 (2000)
..... 2

Reninger v. State, 134 Wn.2d 437, 448, 951 P.2d 782 (1998) 5, 6, 7

Vallandingham v. Clover Park School District No. 400, 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).
..... 1

STATUTES

Chapter 39.29 RCW..... 13

RCW 39.29.040(4)..... 10, 11, 12, 14

RCW 39.29.040(6)..... 11, 12

RCW 39.29.040 (10)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 647 (8th ed. 2004)..... 11

Lisa J. Bernt, *Wrongful Discharge of Independent Contractors: A Source-Derivative Approach to Deciding Who May Bring a Claim for Violation of Public Policy*, 19 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 39 (2000)16

RULES

RAP 9.12..... 8

REGULATIONS

*General Policies for Client Service Contracting Washington State
Office of Financial Management Guidelines (OFM Guidelines), §
16.10.25.c..... 13, 14, 16*
